CH \$940.00 461403

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM350910

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------|----------|----------------|-------------|
| Gaming Realms plc | | 08/10/2015 | COMPANY: |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RealNetworks, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1501 First Avenue South, Suite 600 | |
| City: | Seattle | |
| State/Country: | WASHINGTON | |
| Postal Code: | 98134 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: WASHINGTON | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 37

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|----------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4614038 | SLINGO SHARE AND WIN |
| Registration Number: | 2591818 | 5 CARD SLINGO |
| Registration Number: | 2651182 | SLINGO |
| Registration Number: | 3304173 | SLINGO BONUS BET 21 |
| Registration Number: | 3505872 | SLINGO BONUS BET 21 BLACKJACK ROULETTE |
| Registration Number: | 3642969 | SLINGO |
| Registration Number: | 3036174 | BRASIL SLINGO |
| Registration Number: | 2821608 | SLINGO CHALLENGE |
| Registration Number: | 2549488 | "OUR GAMES ONLY GET BETTER" |
| Registration Number: | 2566904 | X-PRESS SLINGO |
| Registration Number: | 2063768 | SLINGO |
| Serial Number: | 85498377 | SLINGO ISLAND TREASURES |
| Serial Number: | 85737610 | CASINO TO GO |
| Serial Number: | 85737614 | CASINO TO GO |
| Serial Number: | 86142333 | SLINGO KINGDOM |
| Serial Number: | 85369035 | SLINGO SEA ADVENTURE |
| Serial Number: | 85128383 | SLINGO ADVANCE |
| Serial Number: | 78953358 | ULTIMATE GREED SLINGO |
| Serial Number: | 78760953 | SLINGO JOKER P0KER |
| Serial Number: | 78760953 | SLINGO JOKER P0KER |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005596 FRAME: 0769

900333881

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------------------|
| Serial Number: | 78380471 | SLINGO JOKER POKER |
| Serial Number: | 77542145 | SLINKO |
| Serial Number: | 77350800 | SUPER SLINGO JACKPOT |
| Serial Number: | 76293948 | PIRATES FORTUNE |
| Serial Number: | 76552854 | BONUS BET 21 |
| Serial Number: | 76514613 | WORD RACE |
| Serial Number: | 76418694 | FIRST IN FUN |
| Serial Number: | 76387804 | SLINGO MATCH'UMS |
| Serial Number: | 76387250 | KENOKA |
| Serial Number: | 76387199 | ULTIMATE GREED SLINGO |
| Serial Number: | 76293942 | BUMPER |
| Serial Number: | 76293941 | SLINGO CONCENTRATION |
| Serial Number: | 76285358 | KENOKA |
| Serial Number: | 76208706 | CANDY KEY CLUB |
| Serial Number: | 75721158 | SLOTINGO |
| Serial Number: | 85448672 | 6-7-8 CRAPS |
| Serial Number: | 76397042 | 2 HAND POKER |
| Serial Number: | 76335577 | U-PIC-3 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-461-6125
Email: qlu@wsgr.com
Correspondent Name: WSGR, c/o Qui Lu
Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH2-1 P12

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 22999.085 |
|-------------------------|------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Qui Lu |
| SIGNATURE: | /s/ Qui Lu |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/10/2015 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Project Rounders - Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page1.tif source=Project Rounders - Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page2.tif source=Project Rounders - Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page3.tif source=Project Rounders - Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks)#page4.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of August 10, 2015, is executed by **Gaming Realms plc**, a company registered in England and Wales with company number 04175777 (the "Grantor"), in favor of **RealNetworks, Inc.**, a Washington corporation ("Secured Party").

- A. Reference is made to a Security Agreement, dated as of August 10, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), by and between Grantor and Secured Party.
- B. Grantor has adopted, used and is using the trademarks, more particularly described on <u>Schedules 1-A and 1-B</u> annexed hereto as part hereof, which trademarks are registered or subject to an application for registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
- C. Schedules 1-A and 1-B hereof constitute a complete list, as of the date hereof, of registrations or applications for registrations of Trademarks in or to which Grantor has any right, title, interest, claim or demand constituting Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement). After the date of the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein as if fully set forth herein, Grantor shall provide written notice to Secured Party, in accordance with the provisions of the Security Agreement, of any addition or change which is necessary to be made to Schedules 1-A and 1-B in order to maintain such schedules completeness or accuracy.
- D. Grantor hereby grants to Secured Party a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the customer lists and records related to the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations, as defined in the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby further grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement.

Secured Party's address is: 1501 First Avenue South, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98134

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

7586644_3.docx

ON WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GAMING REALMS PLC,

a company registered in England and Wates

97 - 17444

Name: #44800, 33.033.

Tris: ______

Address: One Valentine Place

SELSQH London, England

(Signature Page to Great of Security Interest)

SCHEDULE 1-A TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration Date | Registration No. |
|--------------------------------|--------------------------|------------------|
| SLINGO SHARE AND WIN | 09/30/14 | 4,614,038 |
| 5 CARD SLINGO | 07/09/2002 | 2,591,818 |
| SLINGO | 11/19/2002 | 2,651,182 |
| SLINGO BONUS BET 21 | 10/02/2007 | 3,304,173 |
| SLINGO BONUS | 09/23/2008 | 3,505,872 |
| SLINGO (Class 041) | 06/23/2009 | 3,642,969 |
| BRASIL SLINGO | 12/27/2005 | 3,036,174 |
| SLINGO CHALLENGE | 03/09/2004 | 2,821,608 |
| "OUR GAMES ONLY GET BETTER" | 03/19/2002 | 2,549,488 |
| X-PRESS SLINGO | 05/07/2002 | 2,566,904 |
| SLINGO | 05/20/1997 | 2,063,768 |

SCHEDULE I-B TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| <u>Mark</u> | Application Date | Application No. |
|-----------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------|
| SLINGO ISLAND TREASURES | 12/19/2011 | 85/498,377 |
| CASINO TO GO (Class 009) | 09/25/2012 | 85/737,610 |
| CASINO TO GO (Class 041) | 09/25/2012 | 85/737,614 |
| SLINGO KINGDOM | 12/12/2013 | 86/142,333 |
| SLINGO SEA ADVENTURE | 07/12/2011 | 85/369,035 |
| SLINGO ADVANCE | 09/13/2010 | 85/128,383 |

7586644_3.docx -3-

| <u>Mark</u> | Application Date | Application No. |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|-----------------|
| ULTIMATE GREED SLINGO | 08/16/2006 | 78/953,358 |
| SLINGO JOKER P0KER | 11/25/2005 | 78/760,953 |
| SLINGO JOKER P0KER | 03/08/2004 | 78/380,471 |
| SLINKO | 08/08/2008 | 77/542,145 |
| SUPER SLINGO JACKPOT | 12/13/2007 | 77/350,800 |
| PIRATES FORTUNE | 08/03/2001 | 76/293,948 |
| BONUS BET 21 | 10/20/2003 | 76/552,854 |
| WORD RACE | 04/24/2003 | 76/514,613 |
| FIRST IN FUN | 06/07/2002 | 76/418,694 |
| SLINGO MATCH'UMS | 03/26/2002 | 76/387,804 |
| KENOKA | 03/26/2002 | 76/387,250 |
| ULTIMATE GREED SLINGO | 03/26/2002 | 76/387,199 |
| BUMPER | 08/03/2001 | 76/293,942 |
| SLINGO CONCENTRATION | 08/03/2001 | 76/293,941 |
| KENOKA | 07/17/2001 | 76/285,358 |
| CANDY KEY CLUB | 02/12/2001 | 76/208,706 |
| SLOTINGO | 06/03/1999 | 75/721,158 |
| 6-7-8 CRAPS | 10/17/2011 | 85/448,672 |
| 2 HAND POKER | 04/12/2002 | 76/397,042 |
| U-PIC-3 | 11/09/2001 | 76/335,577 |

7586644_3.docx -4-

RECORDED: 08/10/2015